

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

10 MAY 27 PM 12:52

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY *PC*
Clerk

Court of Appeals No. 39810-9-II
Clark County No. 08-1-00818-5

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

SAMUEL E. FERGUSON

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

01-47-C (11)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

**I. THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY INSTRUCTION WAS
ERRONEOUS. 1**

**II. THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY STATUTE IS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD. 1**

**III. MR. FERGUSON’S RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS
VIOLATED. 1**

**IV. MR. FERGUSON’S KIDNAPPING CONVICTION SHOULD
BE REVERSED AND DISMISSED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT
EVIDENCE. 1**

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

**I. THE COURT’S ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY INSTRUCTION
RELIEVED THE STATE OF ITS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT
MR. FERGUSON COMMITTED AN OVERT ACT. 1**

**II. THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY STATUTE IS
OVERBROAD BECAUSE IT CRIMINALIZES
CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH IN VIOLATION
OF THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS..... 1**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO
SEVER MR. FERGUSON’S TRIAL FROM MR. YOUNGBLOOD
IN ORDER TO PRESERVE HIS RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL. 1**

**IV. MR. FERGUSON’S KIDNAPPING CONVICTIONS, AS
WELL AS THE ACCOMPANYING FIREARM
ENHANCEMENTS, SHOULD BE DISMISSED DUE TO
INSUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE WHERE THE
KIDNAPPINGS WERE MERELY INCIDENTAL TO THE
ROBBERIES. 1**

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

1. Summary of facts	2
2. Speedy Trial Timeline.....	4
D. ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT’S ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY INSTRUCTION RELIEVED THE STATE OF ITS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT MR. FERGUSON COMMITTED AN OVERT ACT.....	6
II. THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY STATUTE IS OVERBROAD BECAUSE IT CRIMINALIZES CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	8
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO SEVER MR. FERGUSON’S TRIAL FROM MR. YOUNGBLOOD IN ORDER TO PRESERVE HIS RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL.	12
IV. MR. FERGUSON’S KIDNAPPING CONVICTIONS, AS WELL AS THE ACCOMPANYING FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS, SHOULD BE DISMISSED DUE TO INSUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE WHERE THE KIDNAPPINGS WERE MERELY INCIDENTAL TO THE ROBBERIES.....	17
E. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Hinkle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 763, 322 P.2d 844 (1958).....	13
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S.Ct. 1827 (1969).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2908 (1973).....	14
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Conchatta Inc. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Bybee</i> , 142 Wn.App. 260, 175 P.3d 589 (2007) .	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	17
<i>State v. Adamski</i> , 111 Wn.2d 574, 761 P.2d 621 (1988).....	20
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004).....	17
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , No. 34861-6-II (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Kenyon</i> , 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 120 Wn.App. 686, 86 P.3d 166 (2004); <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614 (2006).....	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Molina</i> , 83 Wn.App. 144, 920 P.2d 1228 (1996).....	22
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 131 Wn. App. 815, 129 P.3d 821 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	24
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 20 Wn.App. 882, 582 P.2d 580 (1978), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 92 Wn.2d 307, 597 P.2d 892 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	23
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wn.App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004).....	23
<i>State v. Thereoff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....	24
<i>State v. Tvedt</i> , 153 Wn.2d 705, 107 P.3d 728 (2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Platte</i> , 401 F.3d 1176 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 28 Wn. App. 198, 624 P.2d 720 (1981).....	10
<i>State v. Peasley</i> , 80 Wn. 99, 141 P. 316 (1914).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Redden</i> , 71 Wn.2d 147, 426 P.2d 854 (1967).....	11
<i>State v. Renneberg</i> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974).....	11, 12

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.020.....	14, 16
RCW 9A.40.010.....	24
RCW 9A.40.020.....	24

Other Authorities

CrR (a)(1).....	18
-----------------	----

CrR (b)(5).....	20
CrR (e)(3).....	20
CrR (f)(2).....	18, 19
CrR 3.3(e)(3).....	18
CrR 3.3(h).....	21
CrR 4.4.....	17, 19
WPIC 10.51.....	15, 16

Rules

CrR 3.3.....	9, 16, 17, 18, 20
CrR 4.4.....	17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. 1.....	13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	13
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 5.....	13
